T T -
PD-aps-swap (3 % ”z- 6252 16/

F ,Q AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPHENT 7
5 AREA AUDITOR GENERAL ~ AFRICA (WEST)
% ) Q ‘ (-{ American Consulale Cenerel
- =2 — ' Tangier, Morocco s
SERECAN 28,

ﬂ,j GAS- 1l = [$5-16]

INTERIM AUDIT REPORT

FY 1971 PL 480 TITLE IT
EMERGENCY RELIEF - GRAIN STABILIZATION PROGRAMS
- MALI, UPPER VOLTA, SENEGAL AND NIGER

Period: December 1, 1970 through Junec 15, 1971

nopurt No, 4-625-71-17L
June 21, 1971

Copy No, 3



I. PURPOSE AND SCOFE

We have ¢xamined selected aspects of the Fiscal Year (FY) 1971 A.I.D.

combined PL 460, Title Il emergency relief~grain stabilization program in
Mali, Upper Volta, Scnegal and Niger.

The principal objectives of our examination were to determine, on s
selective basis, the effectiveness of progrem implementation and the degree of
complience with the laws, policy determination and administrative regulations
and procedures governing the PL 480, Title II operations of A.I.D. Our review
was primarily concerned with the physical trensfer of the PL 480, Title II
cormodities to final recipients and did not include an examination of the seales
proceeds from the commodities. A review of ssles proceeds from these programs
is plenned for January 1972.

We made field visits to Mali, Upper Volta, Senegal, Niger and the Ivory
Coaet (the latter being the transfer point for ocean shipments to Upper Volta)
during the period May 24, 1971 through June 11, 1971.

1T. BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The U.S. Government has consistently provided food assistance to needy
populations in West Africa when drought conditions have curtailed food pro-
duction. The most recent emergency drought relief programs for the countries
involved in the FY 1971 programs were as follows:

1969 Metric Tons Program Cogts (000 omitted)
1969 1969
Senegal 31 3,100
Mali 15 2,000
Upper Volta 2 450
Total 22 86,350
126f Metric Tons Program Costs (000 omitted)
Senegsal 35 $ 3,500
Mali 20 2,600
Upper Volta 15 2,200
Niger 6 1,000
76 $ 9,300
- .- =] CIERPSITICNESY

While prior food assistance has satisfied immediate needs, it did not
contribute toward solving the problem which made food donations essential.



The FY 1971 emergency drought relief progrems in Senegel, Meli, Upper
Volta end Niger mark the initiantion of the integration of disaster relief as part:
of the West Africa grain stabilization progrem. The purpose of the West Africa
grain stsbilization program is to combat chronic food shortagee by improving the
gbility end capacity of the recgion to produce, store, transport and market food
crops. It is planncd that the West Africa grain stabilization program will in-
volve A.I.D. inputs of Title II foods, technical asaistance and capital assistance
over a multi-year period.

Pertinent background data on the programa is contained in the Program
Approral Request of December 1970 prepared by AFR/CWR and approved by AA/AFR.
This document indicated a major food grain deficit in four countries which required
shipments from donors including US 1o supplement internal supplies. It was re-
quested that sale of the emergency drought assistamce commodities be allowed
in order to help finance the grain staebilization progrems of the countries in-
volved. Progrem Approval conforming to the Request was issued on Februery 12,
1971 and AID publicity release made on March 19, 1971 .

The resulting transfer agreements for the FY 1971 PL 480, Title II programs
in Senegal, Mali, Upper Volta and Niger specify that up to 25 perceni of the grain
provided can be distributed free and that no less than 75 percent of the grain
would be sold. The sales procceds in each country in cxcess of necessary costs
of administering, handling, transporting, storing and selling are to be deposited
in a special bank account for eventusl use in support of the grain stabilization
project (625-11-150-161). For that portion of the grain distributed free to
needy drought victims, all costs of handling, transporting, storing end adminis-

tering are to be borne by the respective governments. In the event that the
countries do not agree to a grain stabilization program by December 31, 1971, the
balances in the special accounts will revert to the U.S. Government.

The suthorized programs are shown in Exhibit A to this report.

The unit of currency in Scnegal, Upper Volta and Niger is the Communeuté
Financiére Africeine (CFA) which was valued at 275 CFA to the dollar. The
Malien Franc (MF) was valued at 550 MF to the dolar. These rates have been used
for conversion in this report unless otherwise specified.

- III. SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

An examination of the FY 1971, PL 480, Title II. emergency relief-grain
stabilizetion programsin Mali, Upper Volta, Senegael and Niger was performed based
on available records in the field, site inspections, commodity inspections end
interviews with AID, Embassy, host country and recipient personnel. Our review
indicated that there was general complisnce with the laws, policy determinations
and administrative regulations and procedSSea governing the PL 480, Title II
operetions of A.I.D. The major problems and potential problems we noted were
as follows:

-9 =


http:Communa.uM

~ Final shipment dates had not been specified in the transfer
authorization for these progrems which could result, as it often
has in szt Africa, in emergency drought food shipment being
received in the recipient countries after the emergency has ended
with inimical program results ( Section V.A and Recormendation No, 1)

- We noted the absence of A.I.D. policy regarding acceptable points
of entry for landlocked countries which,in our opinion, resulted in
arbitrary and inequitable country determinations and additional
U.?. dollar cost ( Section V.B and V.H.5; Recommendation Nos, 2 and
10

~ There had been virtually no U.S. Government technician monitorship
of in-~country distributions. While this had apparently resulted in
no problems up to the time of our visit, we believed that U,S.
monitorship of in-country distributions would be essential during
the rainy season to assure that there was not a large scale build-
up of undistributed foods ( Section V.C and Recommendation No. 3)

=~ There was significant variation between planned proceeds and those
‘now estimated to be available to finance the grain stabilization
programs ( Section V,D)

~ Slow receipts of commodities in Mali and Upper Volta during the
initial period of program operations raised scrious question
concerning their ability to utilize their full authorized programs
prior to the next harvest ( Sections V,E.2 and V.F.2, Recommendation
Nos, 4 and 5)

-~ Authorized inland transportation costs for the Upper Volta program
appeared inadequate ( Section V,F.3 and Recommendation No. 6)

~ We noted numerous discrepancies between the planned program and
the actual program as regards timing of deliveries, amounts to
be sold, and rcales proceeds ( Sections V.D, V.E.2, V.F.2, V.G,2
and V,H.1 and 3)

- There were significant problems inherent in the Niger program
including doubtful need for emergency relief, furnishing of red
sorghum in lieu of requested white sorghum and failure to explore
alternative courses of action ( Section V.H.l thru 4, Recommendation
Nos, 7, 8 and 9).

During the course of audit advance data on our major findings were
cabled to AID/W and concerned field offices.

IV, [FOLLOWUP ON PRIOR EXAMINATIONS

While this is the initial examination of the FY 1971 PL 480 Title II
programs in Senegal, Mali, Upper Volta and Niger, numerous prior reviews of

-3 -



West Africa PL 480 Title II emergency drought food programs have been
erformed, e.,g., Audit Reportr Nos, 68~RUA-3; 70-228; 70-229; and 70-249.
ghe findings and conclusions of these prior reviews were utilized as guide-

lines in the course of this examination,

V. FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

A, Cut-Off Dates for Drought Assistance

Our prior reports have noted numerous instances in West Africa
where PL 480 Title II emergency drought food assistance arrived after the
emergency was over as a result of a subsequent good harvest., For example,
Mali received 10,000 MT or two-thirds of its 1969 program after a good
harvest had subsequently occurred ( Audit Report No. 70-228); the Gambia
1969 program all arrived in country after a subsequent good harvest ( Audit
Report No. 70-2/,9); and the Upper Volta 1969 program resulted in large
quantities being received after a subsequent good harvest ( Audit Report
No. 70-229),

Emergency drought food assistance arriving after the emergency
has ended by a subsequent good harvest results in spoilage, disturbance
of the market and ineffective utilization,

We have referred above to good harvest following drought harvest
because this has been the recent experience in West Africa., However, even
should the harvest be a poor one, food would generally not be needed for
several months after the harvest. For instance, should only 50 percent of
grain requirement be harvested, grains would not be needed until six months
after the harvest,

We believe that the waste caused by shipping food into a drought
affected country after a subsequent harvest could be ninimized by requiring
all drought emergency food requests to specify final shipment dates giving
consideration to the harvest dates, We further belicve that these final
shipment dates should be clearly reflected in the bilateral transfer
authorization,

We noted no final shipment dates specified for the FY 1971
emergency relief-grain stabilization programs which gave consideration to
the forthcoming harvest,

RECOMMENDATION NO, 1

FFP, AID/W should ( a) require all emergency
drought assistance food requests to specify
final shipment dates prior to the next harvest,
and (b) incorporate these final shipment dates
in the bilateral transfer authorizations,

-l -



B. Point of Entry for Landlocked Countries

Under PL 480 Title II emergency rclief programs, it has been
the policy of A,I.D,, as authorized under Section 211.,1 of A.I.D
Regulation II, to pay from U,S, dollars for the transportation costs
of donated foods to designated points of entry within recipient landlocked
countries, However, there is no official policy defining "point of entry"
In an internal memorandum dated November 8, 1968, WOH/FFF ( Europe/Africa)
stated that "The designated point of entry to a landlocked country should
be the first customs point on the line of transport beyond the border."
However, this rule of "the first customs point" has neither been revealed
to the field nor enforced, In the FY 1971 Title II programs, one poor
landlocked country, Mali, had the first customs points specified as the
points of entry, while the other two ppor landlocked countries, Upper Volta
and Niger, specificd points of entry / Yemoved fram the first customs
point, For Upper Volta, and Niger, the points of entry were several
hundred kilometers from the border, Had the "first customs poirnt" rule
been applied in Upper Volta and Niger, we estimate that over $100,000
and $20,000 respectively of AID funds would have been saved on the tonnages
involved ( See also Section V.G.5.)

In any event, the current practices of stipulating points of
entry appear arbitrary and inequitable. We believe that a formal policy
defining "point of entry" should be established and made clear to the
field, In the case of sales of Title II foods, we believe that the point
of entry should always be the first customs point on the line of trunsit
bayond the border and that in country transportation costs should be paid
from sales proceeds.

RECOMMFNDATION NO, 2

FFP, AID/W should establish a formal policy
defining "points of entry" for landlocked
countries,

C. U.S. Supervision
POV e, ]

In a memorandum to AFR/CWR dated April 2, 1971, AA/AFR stated
that he had approved the grain stabilization PROP (Project No. 625-11~
150-161) on the condition that all PL 480, Title II grain shipments under
the program must be unloaded, bagged, transported and distributed under
the direct supervision of U,S. Government technical personnel, This
requirement was stipulated to prevent undue delays from cccurring when
timely delivery of emergency grain is of the utmost importance.

Our review in Senegal, Mali, Upper Volta and Niger indicated
that unloading, bagging and rail transport operations were adequately
supervised by U,S, Government technical personnel, However, in-country
distribution operations from rail-head to consumers was generally not

-5



being supervised by U,S, Goverrment technical pcrsonnel, Our review of

in-country distributions did not indicate that the absence of such U,S.

supervision had, as yet, adversely affected the program., WNevertheless,
it was believed that serious problems of undistributed food build--ups
could occur in these countries during the rainy season (June-September)
when road transport is often impossible, We accordingly believe that
U.S, monitorship of in-country distribution opcrations in Senegal, Mali,
and Upper Volta should be performed during the rainy season.

RECOMMENDATION NO, 3

v AFR/CWR, AID/W should assure that U.S, Government
\ Y . . . . -
) monitorship of im—-country food distribution
Q,/// operations in Senegal, Mali and Upper Volta
' is performed during July through September 1971,

D. Shortfall of Anticipated Proceeds for Grain
Stabilization Programs

As indicated in Exhibit B, the Program Approval Request forecast
proceeds equivalent to $6,523 thousand ( adjusted for the 15,000 MT incrcase
for Senegal). However, on the basis of our review, we found that maximum
proceeds will probably not exceed the total equivalent of $2,258 thousand,
or 34.6% of the original estimates based upon which the program was
approved, Accordingly, we conclude that the program will significantly
fall short of planned goals for financing grain stabilization programs
in the area.

E. Mali

1., Program Status

As of May 25, 1971, a total of 15,000 MT of grain sorghum
destined for Mali had been received in Dakar, Senegal, of which 8,200 MT
vere in Dakar and 6,800 MT had been forwarded to Kayes, Mali, the specified
point of entry. Records in Bamako, Mali indicated that 5,100 MT had
been received in Mali through May 29, 1971. The balance of 1,700 MT
was apparently in transit. A railroad car holds 30-35 MT of sorghum,
This transit total of 1,700 MT appeared realistic inasmuch as cars were
unloading in Bamako, Mali, at the time of our visit, which had been
Joaded in Dakar up to two weeks before., Our review of storage facilities
in Bamako, Mali, indicated generally satisfactory conditions and a
visit to a consumer sales center indicated that the grain was selling
quickly, It was planned that all the AID sorghum would be sold,

2, Program Limitations

Receipts in Mali had averaged 100 MT per day through
May 29, 1971 according to the Govermment of Mali, Office of Agricultural
Production, Available information indicated that receipts from May 29, 1971

-6 ~



through June 15, 1971 would not cxceed 120 MT per day. It appeared that
railroad limitations would prcclude the rcceipt of the entire 25,000 MT
progran in Mali prior to the next harvest.

The Central and West Africa Regional Foad for P2ace Office
has stated that, generally, no emergency shipments should be made to this
area of West Africa which cannot be in the recipient country by September 1,
This policy was arrived at to prevent shipments arriving in-country
immediately after a harvest, Harvests, we were informed, generally start
in late September or early October.

At current rates of arrival of AID sorghum in Mali, the
grain on hand in Dakar and in transit to Mali will be adequate to supply
all that can be received in Mali before September 1, 1971, Accordingly,
we believe that additional shipments for the Mali program should not be
made unless factual data demonstrates that the rate of receipts in Mali
has increased substantially, While we do not question the need in Mali
for 25,000 MT of sorghum to be consumed before the next harvest, experience
to date indicate that 25,»00 MT will not be received in a tlmely manner,
It should be noted that this 25,000 MT program was predicated on receipts
in Mali averaging at least 300 MT per day as assured A,I.D, by the
Government of Mali, Our observation indicate that unloadings in Mali
are the critical factor and not car loadings in Dakar,Senegal.

RECOMMENDATION NO. 4

FFP, AID/W should not provide further grain
sorghum shipments for Mali in the absence of
factual evidence that it can be distributed
prior to the 1971 harvest,

F. Upper Volta

1, Program Status

As of May 25, 1971, AID sorghum receipts in Ouagadougou,
Upper Volta, the authorized point of entry, were 6,382 MI which,
considering sorghum in transit, closely approxnmated the 6,500 MT
shipped freom Abidjan, Ivory Coast the off-loading point for shipments
to Upper Volta, Of the 6,382 MT received, all but 271 MT had been
forwarded from Ouagadougou to interior distribution centers. We were
informed that 95 percent of the sorghum was intended for sale and that
5% would be distributed free to indigents. The AID sorghum was selling
at 600 CFA per 100 1lb, bag or 13.2 CFA per Kg ( equivalent to US $.048
per kilogram), We visited three sales locations and found that sales
were good, One of the principal reasons the sorghum was selling briskly
was the fact that it was selling at 13.2 CFA/Kg while the market price
for local white sorghum was more than 50% higher.

-7 -



2, Slowdovm in Deliverics

The average rate of shipments from Abidjan, Ivory Coast to
Ouagadougou were 125 MT per day for the first 52 days of shipments ending
May 25, 1971, This rate declined precipitously thereafter and averaged
less than 35 MT per ds." from May 26, 1971 through Junc 4, 1971, although
large stocks were on L 1d in Abidjan, The principal reason cited for
this delay was bagging prcblems in Abidjan, Inasmuch as shipments scheduled
( reccived and to be received) total 15,200 MT, we believe that shipments in
excess of 15,200 MT' should not be booked until positive confirmation is
received that shipments to Ouagadougou are being maintained at an average
rate of at least 200 MT per day., Otherwise, additional stocks probably
could not be distributed in Upper Volta before the next harvest,

RECOMMENDATION NO, 5

FFP, AIDAT should not book additional

shipments of FY 1971 grain sorghum for

Upper Volta unless therec is positive evidence
that the rate of transfers from Abidjan, Ivory
Coast to Upper Volta has significantly increased.

3. Inadequate Funding of Inland Transportation

Procurement Authorization and Requisition ( PA/PR) No. 686-98-
000-1702 states that up to $500,000 is provided for the inland transportation
of the authorized 25,000 MT of grain sorghum from Abidjan, Ivory Coast to
Ouagadougou, Upper Volta, However, invoices from the freight forwarder
indicate that these costs are approximately $35/MT and, accordingly, the
PA/PR provides only enough funds to ship approximately 14,200 MT from
Abidjan to Ouagadougou, Inasmuch as shipments scheduled to reach Abidjan
for Ouagadougou should aggregate approximately 15,200 MT through July 1,
1971, additional PA/PR funding is required.

RECOMMENDATION NO. 6

FFP, AID/W should initiate action to amend
PA/PR No, 686-98-000~1702 to provide adequate
funds for inland transportation costs of the
planned FY 71 grain sorghumprogra in Upper
Volta.

L. Other Donor Programs

At the time of our review in Upper Volta, we were informed
that the European Economic Community ( EEC) had pledged 9,500 MT of corn
for free distribution. Although the arrival dates for the EEC corn were
not yet known, they were expected in late July or early August. These
arrivals could seriously affect the magnitude of the A.I,D, program,
However, in view of the vagueness of available information concerning

-8 -



timing, quantities, transportation availabilities, etc., for the EEC
program, we could make no conclusion regarding its potential effect on
the A.I,D, program,

G. Sencgal
1. Program Status

As of May 26, 1971, the Transfer Authorization (TA) fer
Senegal provided for 10,000 MT of grain sorghum, An amendment to the
TA was being processed to provide an additional 15,000 MT making a total
FY 1971 program of 25,000 MT., By May 26, 1971, all shipments under the
10,000 MT authorization had been received in Dakar, Senegal, a total of
8,000 MT had been bagged and forwarded for distribution, 500 MT had been
Joaned to Mauritania, and approximately 1,500 MT was at the port in the
process of being readied for forwarding., Our limited review of distribution
operations disclosed no significant irregularities.

2, Deviation of Program from that Authorized

The program being conducted in Senegal bore little
resemblence to the program specified in the TA. While the TA specified
that at least 75 percent of the commodities must be sold, we were
informed by officials of A,I.D. and the Government of Senegal { GOS) that
the GOS was, in fact, distributing all the grain free. Accordingly,
the TA requirements relative to the deposit and use of the GOS sales
proceeds were meaningless inasmuch as the GOS received no sales proceeds.

The program envisioned by the A.I.D. Area Development Office
(ADO), the Embassy and the GOS at the time of our review consisted of the
free distribution of 25,000 MT of grain sorghum, and the deposit by the
GOS from budgetary resources of a flat 150 million CFA. The deposit of
the 150 million CFA was to be used exclusively for the grain stabilization
program, We make no recommendation herein for revising the TA because,
prior to our departure, the ADO and AID/W initiated action to revise the
TA to conform with the actual progranm,

H, Niger
1, Program Status

The No, 2 Yellow Grain Sorghum ( 2,004.5 MT in 100# bags) was
shipped from Corpus Christi, Texas aboard the S/S E1 Gavilan/Liberian
on March 2, 1971 with a cost to deliver FAS Vessel of $133,709, and
consigned to the GON Ministry of Economic Affairs; the indicated $133,708
cormodity cost exceeded the TA-1612 limitation of $112,000.

-9 -



RECOIMHERDATION NO, 7

FFP, AID/W should either process an upward
amendment of the TA or take other appropriate
corrective action,

The shipment, consigned to SOAEM as the Agent for the GON,
was received in Cotonou, Dahomey on March 31, 1971 and rail shipments
to Parahou, Dahomey at the rate of 100 KT per day were coimenced promptly,
From Parahov shipments were forwarded by truck to entry points in Niger,
By May 8, 1971 practically the entire 2,000 MT had been received in Niger
at the several distribution points., As of May 23, 1971, vwe were informed
by OPVN that approximately 750 MT had been sold and that they were planning
to sell the balance of 1250 MT ( largely in Konni and Maradi) by the end of
July., We were advised that none of the sorghum was intended for free
distribution, We were unable within the time limitation to check physically
the storage, distribution or quality of the sorghunm,

2, Nature of the Niger Food Grain Deficit

Niger currently produces more than 1 million MT of millet
and 350 thousand MT of sorghum annually with no need for food importis
to meet consumption requirements, According to discussion with an OPVN
official on June 1, the problem is an internal one of distribution,
storage, transport and roads fram the lesser populated eastern food
sufficiency/surplus areas to the heavier populated food deficit areas,
the latter restricted this year to small pockets in the south-central
part of Niger around Dosso, Doutchi, Konni, Madaoua and Maradi. Millet
was, and is, plentiful in the east of Niger and OPVN purchased 4,500 MT
at 10 CFA/kg in January 1971 for sale during the current "soudure! in
approximately the same above-mentioned affected areas at a fixed salcs
price of 25 CFA/kg., OPVN has expressed fear that if the U.S. sorghum at
a lower (10 CFA/kg) price is not sold quickly, it may adversely affect
sales of OPVN locally purchased millet stocks,

VWle conclude the Program Approval was predicated upon erroneous
assumptions as to the nature of the Niger emergency requirements. Ve
suggest closer scrutiny by concerned authorizing officials prior to approving
future programs of this nature.

3. Acceptability of U,S, Yellow Sorghum ( called "Red" in Africa)

In his formal letter request to the ADO/Niamey on December 17,
1970, in response to AID/W's rcquirement for such document, the President of
Niger specified that he desired white sorghum for delivery by March 1971
the latest, and that he had established an Office des Produits Vivricrs du
Niger (OPVN) to handle grain stabilization problems, The request for
white sorghum was repeated by the newly created OPVN in January 13, 1971
based upon their sampling of this commodity which had been forwarded
by USDA through the ADO/Niamey in the States. However, at the time-of

- 10 -


http:up"ro.rd

sample shipment, as had been the case in prior year Title II shipments,
ADO/Niamey was advised that only red sorghum is available under PFL-480
Title II, As indicated in II.C below this has an important bearing on

the failure to meet the program objective of generating local currency

sale proceeds equal to Th.L4 million CFA ( see para I,A above) to finance

the grain stabilization program. The President of Niger, in his letter

to the Ambassador on March 17, 1971 indicated that the consumers in the
drou:hk. region were accustomed to free distribution of red sorghum and
that it would be very difficult to sell red sorghum and if sold the proceeds
would hardly defray expenses of distribution and storage (in the same
letter the President requested 2,000 MT of white sorghum for 1972 and
ADO/Niamey endorsed the request on April 9, 1971 to AID/W, despite repeated
advice that white sorghum is not available under PL-480 Title II,)

Correspondence in the files indicates that both AID/W and
ADO/Niamey were cognizant prior to the arrival of the sorghum that sales
proceeds would hardly cover expense of distribution and transport within
Niger. In order to develop some sales proceeds, the Niger point of entry
was changed so that the burden of overland Niger transportation cost was
shifted to U.S. dollar financing under PA/PR 1709 instead of being derived
from prpceeds,

To preclude further embarrassment to both governments and
pending resolution of a number of related problems discussed elsewhere in
this report, we advance the following recommendation:

RECOMMENDATION NO. 8
FFP, AID/W should notify the GON through
our Ambassador in Niamey of our inability to

furnish white sorghum under our PL-480
Title II programs,

4, Excessive U.S. Cost

The cost of this program to AID was $318,708 or 4k4.1l CFA/kg

as follows:
Commodity Cost $133,708
Ocean Transportation 75,000
Port to Niger Point of Entry 110,000
Total $318,708

$318,708 x 277 = 88,3 million CFA
88.3 million CFA + 2 million kgs = 44.1 CFA/kg

The foregoing excludes additional'inland Niger transportation
cost approximating 2 million CFA ( according to OPVN officials) based on
change of Niger point of entry.

-1 -


http:objecti.ve

VWe believe the purpose of this prograh ( proceeds for grain
stabilization) could have been achieved at a saving of $246,508 computed

as follows: ’?

pHIt:

Actual U.S, cost (as above) $318,708 tﬂzfﬂ
1L .

Cost to purchase 2,000 MT mlllet.%7 _,,/f”"‘— .IJZ -

locally at 10 CFA/kg or 20 '

million CFA 72,200 equlvalentévrb”

Excess Cost $246,508 /w
f——— e

We were unable to find any evidence in the record that either
AID/W or ADO/Niamey had attempted to weigh alternate courses of action or
consider relative cost/benefits,

RECOMMENDATION NO, 9

AFR/CWR, AID/W consider discontinuance of

PL-480 Title II emergency shipments for sale

in Niger and possibly other countries, and,

in lieu thereof, give consideration within

the commodity element of the Grain Stabilization
Project 161 of any required grain for the
program and/or other cost element for other
required local costs,

In connection with the above recommendation, it should be
noted that anticipated proceeds from current sales in Niger of 18 million
CFA will purchase approximately 1,800 to 2,000 MT of millet or sorghum in
Niger after the harvest in September,

5. Point of Entry

A1l of the Niger authorizations specify Niamey as the point
of entry in Niger, based upon which the U,S, pays inland transportation
cost from the port { Cotonou) from a U.S. dollar appropriation, In the
previous audit report ( 68-RUA-3) recommendation was made and we understand
accepted by FFP/W that all future authorizations would designate the closest
point to tne border of the landlocked country as the entry point. This
should have been Gaya for Niger. Use of Niamey resulted in additional
U.S. cost approximating 5.5 million CFA, equivalent $20 thousand for the
2,000 MT computed as follows:

Cotonou-Niamey at 15,240 CFA/MT = 30.5 million CFA
deduct: Gaya-Niamey at 2,980 CFAAMT 5.8 million CFA
"Indicated limitation ‘gg;z million CFA

( equivalent $90 thousand)



This situation i3 further complicated-in that authorization
was given by ADO/Niamey to the transporter ( SOAEM) on March 30, 1971 to
designate three poinis of entry in Niger ( Dosso ( 200 MT), Konni (1,200 XT)
and Maradi (600 MT)). However, based upon the rates furnished by SOAEM
we computed that this change in entry points did not increase cost which
would have been incurred for delivery exclusively to Niamey. On Junc 1,
we were informed that actually delivery was made to five entry points in
Niger, We could {ind no record of approval for this further change nor
did we have sufficient information to calculate the monetary effect of
the change, The record does not indicate that AID/W approved the change
of entry point which remains Niamey in the authorizations.

Correspondence in the files indicates the reason for the
changes in points of entry was to shift the cost to the PA/PR 1708
(U.s., dollar funded) in lieu of deduction from sales proceeds, otherwisc
there would have been practically no sales proceeds for the grain
stabilization program,

RECOMMENDATION NO, 10

FFP, AID/W should amend the Niger PA/PR

to limit overland transportation cost from
port to Niger point of entry to that Cotonou/
Gaya, that such cost be computed and the
difference between such computed cost and
actual cost for delivery from Gaya to Niger
distribution points be deducted from sales
proceed: ,

-13 -



EXHIBIT A

FY 1971 EMERGENCY RELIEF~GRAIN STABIL1ZATION PROGRAMS
IN MALI, UPPER VOLTA, SENEGAL AND NIGER

Authorized Program
( all wnits in thousands)

Mali Upper Volta Senegal Niger
Metric Tons of grain sorghum L/ 25 25 10 &/ 2
Commodity cost 2/ $,,00  $21,400 $560 $112
Ocean Transportation cost 3/ 1,010 1,010 380 75
Inlind freight &/ 500 500 -0~ 110
Total authorized cost $2,910 $2,910 $40 $297

Equivalsnt local currency 2/ 1,600,500MF 800,2SOCFA 258 ,500CFA 81,67SCFA
amounts = -

1/

All authorizatione specify grain sorghum of Grade No. 2 or better,
bagged 100 pounds, net, and/or bulk with bags accompanying, and specify
full deliveries by May 1971,

Transfer Authorization Nos. 688~045-9015~000-1606 for Mali; 686-045~
9015-000~1602 for Upper Volta; 685-045-9015-000~1602 for Senegal; and
683-045-9015-000-1612 for Niger. ,

Transfer Authorization Nos. 688-9500-000-1806 for Mali; 686~9500-000~1802
for Upper Volta; 685-9500-000-1802 for Senegal; and 683-9500-000~1812 for Niger.

Procurement Authorization and Purchase Requisitions Nos, 688-98-000~1706 for
Mali; 686-98-000-1702 for Upper Volta; and 683~98-000-1708 for Niger,

Malian Francs (550 MF = US $1); Commmnauté Financire Africaine{ 275CFA = US $1)
An amendment to the Senegal Transfer Authorization was being processed to

provide an additional 15,000 metric tons making a total FY 1971 program for
Senegal of 25,000 metric tons.



EXHIBIT B
SIS CF PRCGRAMMED vs, ESTIHATED

PRCCEEDS FOR GRAIN STABILIZATICN (all amounts in 000)

uest . Per Audit
rains Estimated Proceeds Estimated
$ Equiv., Contemplated Net Stabilization Fund US § Equiv  Shortfall
sales (iil) Est,Sales yrr.iilT 1/ Est. Proceed 44
$ 391 25 MF 22 MF 550,000 $1,C00 - §+ 109
270 2 CFA 9 CFA 13,000 2/ 65 205
) -) CFA 150,000 3/ 545 1,435
) )
1,980
3,382 24 CFA 7.5 CFa 178,125 2/  eag 2,734
$6,523 S1 M $2,258 $4,255

ind 28 MF average approx. 34 M., Distribution Cost agpprox. 12 MF
{me of audit, final agreement not yzt reached on allowable distribution

icials in Niger and Upper Volta (Program Approval indicated that Niger
be too high),

:ided by GGS (applies to contemplated 25,000 il see footnote 5/ below

determination. Anticipated amount increased by 327 million CFA
to be sugplied '

T



EXHIBIT C

AUDIT REPORT NO. 4-625-71-T4
FY 1971 PL 480 Title II
IMERGENCY RELIEF -~ GRAIN STABILIZATION PROGRAMS
MALT, UPPER VOLTA, SENEGiL /AND NIGER

LIST_OF RECOMMENDATIONS

Page
RIECOMMENDATION NO. 1 L

FFP, AID/W should (a) require all emergency
drought assistance food requests to specify
final shipment dates prior to the next harvest,
and (b) incorporate these final shipment dates
in the bilateral transfer authorizations.

RECOMENDATION NO, 2 5

FFP, ATID/W should establish a formal policy
defiring "points of entry" for landlocked
countrios,

RECOMMENDATION NO. 6
AFR/CWR, AID/W should assure that U.S, Government
monitorship of in-country food distribution
operations in Senegal, Mali and Upper Volta
is performed during July through September 1971.

RECOMMENDATION MO, 4 7

FFP, AID/W should not provide further grain
sorghum shipments for Mali in the abscnce of
factual evidence that it can be distributed
prior to the 1971 harvest,

RECOMMENDATION NO, 5 8

FFP, AID/W should not book additional

shipments of FY 1971 grain sorghum for

Upper Volta unless there is positive evidence
that the rate of transfers from Abidjan, Ivory
Coast to Upper Volta has significantly increased.

RECOMMENDATION NO. 6 8

FFP, AID/W should initiate action to amend
PA/PR No. 686-98-000-1702 to provide adequate
funds for inland transportation costs, of the
planned FY 71 grain sorghum program in Upper
Volta, . 16 -



EXHIBIT G
contd

RECOMMENDATION NO. 7 10

FFP, AID/W should either process an upward
amendment of the TA or take other appropriate
corrective action,

RECOMMENDATION NO. 8 11

FFP, AID/W should notify the GON through
our Ambassador in Niamey of our inability to
furnish white sorghum under our PL-480
Title II progranms,

RECOMMENDATION NO. 9 12

AFR/CWR, AID/W consider discontinuance of

PI~-480 Title II cmergency shipments for sale

in Niger and possibly other countries, and,

in lieu thereof, give consideration within

the commodity element of the Grain Stabilization
Project 161 of any required grain for the
program and/or other cost element for other
required local costs.

RECOMMENDATION NO, 10 13

FFP, AID/W should amend the Niger PA/PR

to limit over:'nd transportation cost from
port to Niger point of entry to that Cotonou/
Gaya, that such cost be computed and the
difference between such computed cost and
actual cost for delivery from Gaya to Niger
distribution points be deducted from sales
proceeds,

-17 ~



EXHIBIT D

AUDIT REPORT NO. 4-625-71-74
FY 1971 PL 480 Title II
EMERGENCY RELIEF ~ GRAIN STABILIZATION PROGRAMS
MALI, UPPER VOLTA, SENEGAL AND NIGER

REPORT DISTRIBUTION

No, of
Copies
See TOAID A-22 2,
AID/W and Others
AFR/MGT/ME 2
Inspector General of Foreign Assistance, Dept., of State 1l
AG/IIS, USAID/Tunisia 1
AAG, USAID/Tunisia 1
AAG, USAID/Nigeria 1
AAG/AFR (W) Tangier, Morocco L



OEPARTHENT OF STATE

NNCLARSICILR

CLASHIFICATION

s00)

For each address check one ACTION | INFO DATE REC'D.

ISTRIBUTION TO- Alu/v TOAID A-22 X
ACTION
Amemtassy NlengU'\] Z S 3 X
/j‘ﬁl( ? iggen =0 HiNEA X
" &nbko USAID A0 X
FF’D " Ot.l.egaclt:t:g]gg;ll\.iol,3 USALD AOF X
" Dakar MMBRISALD AO3 X DATE SENT
OFlo FROM - ' 6/25/11
SUBJECT - Audlit keport No. 4-625-71-74
ﬂﬁ FY 1971 PL480 Title 11
REFERENCE - Emgrgency Kallef - Grain Stabliizatlon Programs
fb(/ — #“all, upper Volta, Senegal and Nlyer .|
Alb/W Actlon for Spencer Arﬁ/cwa and Ellls FFP

Acker AG/AUD

Adams AA/AFR

iilamey for Aubogsador and ALO

Abldjan for Heawser AID Coord.

amako for Arbassador

Dakar for Ambassador, AUO end Pearson FFP

info

Attached for conslderation and eppropriate acticn are coples of the
subjoct Audlt Report containlng ten recommendatlons; of which nos,
23 and 9 are addressed for Implomentation to AFR/CVik and the other
elght aro addressed to FFP/W,

It would be apprecliated If Inplementing actlon were commonced on these
recoanendatlions as soon as possible and that our office be kept advised
monthly as to status,

Jom:s//p

ol B HFK = F1Ps AUD e

ORAFTED BY OFFICE PHONE NO. |DATE APPROVED BY:

-Sgaransén/afg—| AAG/AFR(W) 6/23/71 Staransom;’ /U\Gfl‘i\F'l(M”\

AID AND OTHER CLEARANCES

UMCLASS IF |ED

CLASS FICATION

——

AID-5.39 (11.65)

{Do not type below this line) PRINTED 3.67



CONES

Gl
DATE
STATE ~A,l.D. - USIA
ROUTING SLIP Nov. 8, 1971
TO: Trgon. Initials | Date
Nome or Title Symbol Room No. Bldg.
- Fermino J. Spencer AFR/CWR 3325 NS
2.
30 QA ,;‘n ’\l :‘-J‘(..l
T ppos

4.
5.

Approval For Your Information Note and Return

As Requested

Initial for Clearonce

Per Conversaiion

Comment Investigate Preparc Reply
File Justify See Mo
For Correction Necessary Action Signature

REMARKS OR ADDITIONAL ROUTING

attached.
comments submitted to

308C RPE

L

GRAIN STABILIZATION PROGRAM--Audit Report 4-625-71-7L
Mali, Upper Volta, Senegal, Niger

Sugrested response to Audit Report No. T1l-Th is
Would appreciate your review and

Ernest J. Roderick FFP

75451

ﬂ s i L‘\kva-‘—l e
FR({ML.(N(me' ond Org. Symbol) )

C. Cabooris FDD/FFP

PHUONE NO.

T504%0

ROOM NO. & BLDG,

10 RPE

FORM
360

JF-29 (Formerly Forms D5.10, AID.5.50 & 1A-48)

BECeO; 1969 O 235-00 13}



l"'\ »
= A /'\

PN ATN S RN

o

—_— 20 HOV 157] —
11/5/71:HAY1press:drl b

li

Qi‘ RS /" S SO
S
'

RECCLTUDATION 11D, L

Action Taken:

Tuie office concurs with the comments in reference to the timely arrival
of cmersency food schipments. . lowever, 1t is not practicel to specify certeln
dates aftexr which shipments will be lithheld when such dates are dependent to
a si:nificant dejrece on local weather conditlons. A peeferable method, end

hat followed under this emer,;ency-atabilization program, is to coordinate
guch chipments with timely information-recommendations direct from the various
countries concerned. With this form of administrative monitoring of the
poosram while it is still onging, it is believed that field recommendstions

can be made during the life of prosram to cancel or otherwise divert any ship-

weels  san

mante yhioh would ha aohednlad to errive aftor +tho Annal hawnyest, Fer 'J:’J—‘.':{.‘lc,

the field recommended thet the final shipeent of 5,000 MT scheduled for Upper
Volta under this prozrem not be shipped. Tais recommendnﬁion vas made early
in Auzust when 1t bzcame clear after continued monlitorinz of the program that
the Tinal 5,000 MI would not rcasonably be expected to arrive in Upper Voltu
and be distributed before the harvest. It would, hovever, have been much more
arbitrary to fix a cut-off date for the firal shipnent at the time of pro:;ram
approval when in fuet local conditions leading to & determination es to whether
or nct the shinmuent could be received and distributed were as yeil unknown.

While the nature of the shipments under this prosrem this year were lar ely
aimed ot overcomin: serlous food shortzsze and drou:ht ceonditions acrcoss the

West Africen pavunnah, these emerrency snlpments marked the Initfetlon of the


http:lli~~1l1f1ca.nt
http:certu.1n

Da

Intejration of disaster relicf as part of the West Africen graln stebilizatlon
prozyam., Under the stebilisation proram, Tltle II Lood:irains willl be used in
comblnation with technical and capltel assissance to help improve the sbility
of ‘the reciplent countries to produce, store, treugport and market local food
crops. Under this pro;rem therefore, there may be ocassions vhen Title II
shipments to he used by the local cereals offlce or stabllization authority
will te scheduled to arrive after the local harvest. However, concerning
specific emersency prosrams, this office belleves that 1t would be impractical

to speciTy final shipment dotes in bllateral transfer authorizations.


http:pro:~;ro.m3

RECOMMITIDATICH NO. 2

ACTION TAKIN:

Under FL 480 le;leletion, as well as under Section 211.1 of AID
Resulation 11, the U.8. Government is outhorized to pay the transportation
costs of denated food comncdities destined to land locked countries from
United States ports to desirnated nolnts of entry abroad.

Under meost PL 430 prozrams curried out in land locked countries, the
designated point of entry for the program is the first customs point on the
line of transport beyond the border. There are however, ocassional prozram
circumagtances which iead to other voints bein: deciznated ao the point of
entry. FPartlcularly in the case of emergency relief programs which are bein:
carried out, 1t may be beneficial to the program to desiznate & point of
entry beyond the first customs point.

In the case of Upper Volte, a severe droucht had hit most of the country
wlth the serlously affected arcus located in the northeast, north and eastern
parts of the country. The line of transport over wihich the commoditics bhad
to move into the country ran foom the ocean port of Abidjan north into Upper
Volta cntering Upper Volta at the extreme soutiwestern part of the country.
This meent that before the rellef commodities could reach the food shortage
ereas ond intended reciplents, the food would have to be transported diagionally
across almest the entire lensth of the coubtry It, thercfore, made sense to
desiznate Ouzarougourou as the point of ent.y for this prosram; Ouagoudourzou
beiny loecated in the center of the country from which point tmansporiotion
could most cffectively be mobillzed within the country to corry out the intended

soudls end parposes of the prosran.


http:oudoUnL.oU
http:Oua,;ou6jou.ou
http:vhorta.cc
http:abroa.cl
http:donat.ed

-2-

Inﬂthe cage of Nirer, the drousht affected ercas extended east fronm
Ninmey along the gouthern border of the country. Nlamey has traditionally
been designated es thé point of entry for progzrams in Niger since it is
lecated in the southwestern corner of the countyry and ic the tronsportation
center ag well as the adninistrative capltul of the country. In an effort
to reduce the transport costs to the USG, the ADO/Nimmey was able to
negotiute a lower price for transport to three different points of entry in
Nircer. Tuls was made possible by negotiating the use of transportation
facilities which normally return empty to Higer after transporting commodities
from the interior to coest-linked railheads. This nezotiation on the part of
the Hiwney/ADO office repsulted in the itimely delivery of the PL 480 commodities

‘directly o the food shorieie erca bypoasing the nerd Por brangsehipment srrunse -
mentg vithin Niger.

In the case of Mali, it wvas eppropriate to desiinate Kayes as the
desi;nated point of entry since it is the first customs point in Mali on the
tranaport line end since Keyes 1s the resional capital of the most severely
affected food shortaie recion of Mall.

Therefore, A.I.D.?/OFP a_rees that es a jreneral rulce the first customs
point on the line of trenaport will te desisnated as the polnt of entry for
land locked countries except that under speclal programs or extenuating
clruunstances, othexr polnts cof entry may be disisnated in order to more

fully carry cut the intended brorsram joals or oblectives.


http:approprio.te

-2-

RECOIDMENDATION 10, 3

ACTIC!H TAWEN:

Tals office velieves that necessary and sufficient gteps were undertaken
to satisfy the requlrements for supervision and monitorinz of the emergency/
yrain stabilization pro-rem by U.S. personnel as outlired in the AA/AFR
memorendum daoted April 2, 1971,

The Regional FFPO permenently assimned to Daker continuensly monitored
the plomninz and coordination of the overall prosrem. Particular attention
vas given to the schedulin: of arrivals, port handlinz and bay :ing erranzements,
transidt arrancements for movement to the Interior land-locked countries end
rezular contect vith bost povernment distribution azencies. The multi-couwatry
natwrs of the projram a5 woll &5 16E sizc maant thav oumcrous ULS. personncl
in the Tield were directly and Indirectly involved with different aspects of
pro:;ram supervision. A.I.D./W detailed v Food for Peace Officer for a six
veek TDY assigrwent to assist in presram supervicion. He larzely concentrated
on overseelns activities in Upper Volta and Nizer and at the Port of Abidjan
while the Resident FFPO performed sbsilarly in Senerel, Mali and at the Port
of Dakor,

The Rezional Agticultural Officers essiined to the ADO offlces in Dakar
and lliamey algo assisted in proram supervisicn and centrols oo did the
re slonal Economic Officer in Abidjan vho provided excellent cocrdination in
asslstin g kil food recepilons and trancahipnent erren-ements through the
Port of Ahidjan, Furthermore. Liabassy officers end steff in bLiker, Bemako,
Ougsuadou ou, Hisumecy, Abidjen and Cotonou pigyced an important role in pro;ram

supervislon with Lubassy personnel oiten devobln:; full-time to this proram.


http:ir.llJOrto.nt
http:I.l>idj(.!.ll
http:Ouu.:;:u.:,J.vu
http:Si;!nc[~(\.lJ
http:nC~C660.ry
http:l.';i.ls

-

Inportont pro:ziem assistance vas also provided by the two-week TDY
assisment of the Chief of the Bulk Carzo branch of A.I.D.'s transportation
division aczcompanied by o USDA transportation edvisor. They provided
important esalstimce in vrranjing for receipt, discherye, hendling, besing
and trensshiomoent of the yoin.

While all of these U.S. parszonnel were continually involved in
adnlnistratively overseein; tic emer$ency/stabilizatlon prorram, the actual
distribution of yrain to the rczipleuts was the responsibility of the host
sovernnent in each country. In-country movement of the food was regularly
reported to the Missiong vhille the progren wvae undervay. Varlous spot checks
ond vizsits were also mude by U.S5. persomnel to dlstributlon centers. JFleld
ceports on distribution were also wofticlally recelved Irow persons locotcd
in rural arces such as Peace Corps volunteers end issbonarles.

Tuils office belleves thet the totallty of these cflforts has been
sufficicnt to meet the cenllilons gpecified in the AA/ATR memorendum of
April 2, 1971 conccrning the monitoring of the dlstribution pro;ram by U.S.

personnel,


http:t.otD.li
http:liBsi!lono.r:l.eB
http:nl'CE.l.f3
http:continuo.ll
http:lwport!J.nt
http:pro'/ic.cd
http:p:rO,"';l'El.lJ

RICCH ETMATION 110, b

ACTION RAGT

Azcordin: to a report received from the Mission, as of October 6, 1971,
23,000 v of the totql anproved amount of 25,000 MT for Moli had been
recelved in couﬁtry end entirely distributed. The remaining 2,000 MT was
scheduled to errive in Duer October 5, 1971 for iimedlate transit to Mall
vhere 1t was gtill urgently required to help alleviate the food shortee
situatioﬁ.

Althoush 1t appearcd thot during the early months of ‘the prozram the
Senezal-liall raillroad would not be eble to perferm at the rate of 330 MT
transit per day end that consiequently some of the sorshum would not arrive
in Mall until after the harvest, continued monitoring of the prorram by the
Rerional FFRO and the Enbassy in Bamako resulted in the necessary transportation
servicop telng performed.

It chould be further noted that in the case of Mell, specianl food necd
requiremonts rlll have 4o be met under the pgrain stebllization prosrem.

The slxth recion of Mall, located noftheast of Damako ond extendinz into and
Just south of the Sahara decert, produces virtunlly no food grains. Therefore,
all food grein requirenents for the rezion must be supplied from other parts
of the country aftcr the amual harvest during e sceveral month period when it
colr be transgported by river bLar es. Decause the farmers devote their first
attention to cetting the cash crops of cotton and yeunuts to the market aflter
barvest, relatively 1llttle esorhwn 1s available for purchose by the lMalien

national cercals office wilil ceverel monihs after the harvest hos taken place.


http:ctt:i.ll
http:il:llo~dia.te
http:l�1io�l:t.on

-2-

Therefore, 1t is anticipated that future shipments under the grain stabili-
zation prosram will be uced to help supply the sixth 1e;ion which is only
cceessible to river varze trolfic in the months following the annuel rainy
geason when the river has risen to a hi:h enourn level to permit horge
traffic., This perlaed corresponds with tne months immediately followln: the
annual harvest.

Tae emergency prosram vas closely mounitored to zssure thaet emergency
relict Tood would not crrive in HMoll after the harvest. However, under the
srain gtabilization prosram food could arrive in Malli to be transported to
the sixth rezlon without contraveninz the intended purposes or gohls of the

srain stabilization yrozram.


http:1:'.o.li

RUCOMMEAMDATION 10, 5

ACTICH "PAYXED,

On July 25, 1971 @ telesrem from the field recommended thot the final
5,000 metrlic tens of cerceal 'scheduled for delivery to Upper Volta under. ¢his
program be cencelled., Tnig recomendation by the rezional Food for Peace
Officer wes concurved in ty the ADO/Niamcy, the Ruglonal Economle Officer and
the Embnssy/Ounguadougou. Furthermore, the nationnl cereals office of Upper
Volta nareed vikh the deciclon to cancel the finol shipments when it became
clear that rall shipments to Usper Volta from Abidjan were being delayed and
that it appeared likely thai the final 5,000 metrie tons would not errive in

a timely feshion before the harvest.

RECOLENDATION 1D, 6

ACTLC TAKEM:

fictlon has been undertaken to smend PA/ER No, 686-90-000-1702 from

$500,000 to §1,000,000 to provide edequate funds for inland trensportation cootis.

RECOLIANDAYTON 1O, 7

ACTION AN
Such eculon es required will te taken to cover the commodity costs of

PL &30 TLtle IT shipmenss ineludin: TA 683-045.6015-000-1612.


http:adequu.te

RECC'SSHIDATIONNO. 8

ACTICN TAKEN:

As is pointed out in the Audit Report, U.S. yellow corshum {called "red"
in Africa) is no£ as acceptuble to the local population ﬁé is.the iocal vhite
corgshum. Historically, U.S. white sorihum has not been avallable under PL 480
Title II programs since only a very limited amount of white sorzhum is crowva
in the Unlted States. Vith tiie asslstance of the U.S. Department of
Arriculture, efforts were wmale to investigate the possibility of supplying
white sorshum for shipment under tnle prosirem and siall semples of white
sorchwin vere provided for field testingz. However, it was polnted out that
the provislon of small semples of white sorghum for taste testing did not
imply that vhite sorghum would become available under PL k80, Title II. White
corghum continues ta vemaln wnawailable under PL WO and this of'fice agrecs

that {the GO should be so notiflcd.


http:tU1:."!.Cl

It is euparent thot this wvecomuenidation proposes that, becavse of the

1clative high cost of supnlying PL 480 Title IT cercels, conuiﬁurntion‘unvull
be siven to using U.S. dollors to purchase cercel jrains within Higer ond
possibly other countries.

The PL 480 Title II commoditics supplied to Nizer and other land-loclked
countries were intended to cccomplish several purposes. First, & very real
food shorta;e existed, not only in Nl:ser but across the West African savonnah,
Maxrketing and distribution channels for local cereal crops throushout thig
area are, as a practlcal matter, nonexistent. Relict, under such clrcunstances,
must come from outside sources. Tne provision of PL 480 Title II food for
this cmer ency situation accomplished one major zocl of the prozram. The
pUiel e Jor purpose of e poovidingg of food was L provide support o e
GON srein stabilizatlon prozram. Particularly durinz periods of food shorﬁage,
speculators ;ain control of the limited local production, thus driving prices
hisher. The supply of Title II ccpaals and their ecvailabllity in the local
market ascsist in stabilizing the market, thue forcing speculetors to sell at
lower prices. The use of U,S. dollers to purchose cereals locally would not
alleviate the short supply situation and wuuld tend to drlve prices hisher,
thus intensifyin; the ectivitics of the local sperulatora.

This offlce believes that the use of PL 400 Title II food for this
enersency-zrain stabllizotion prosram was proper in aupplying an urgently

necded commedity thus eliminatin; the requirement. for expenditure 6f U.S.

dollaxe obroad.



http:o.lle'd('.te
http:co\.mtrJ.cs
http:l)\U�cho.se
http:uolla.rs

e e

1) Uiy
o
A

3 s ) 0w o : (] "
2 cUibne GiiTorent poivta of

IR S N St b e s AT T AR N Crem eyt s S iU S s, ’ s
Al iy LoTL evl dneluded in Amendmant Ho. L to PA

b
by
v r
. Lo . ) ) 5 LR R ol X ¢
(o310 B AR sy LD QL GHG D0 AT RGO VLionn fgueaty

L o . . ’

: g ¥ WO . 1= TNs t Ve ey .
LTI TR VR Ts SR VR S i -‘.s.'.‘."ﬂ‘, Lasid 2 anchorigzed as e JACAS
N s o S ' e i s o
S ORTT D el u'\.;."":,'»

t - 4 o hes! J 1ol . a2 s

i 2 the transport costs to the UG and to inercase

-

poe e,
OELICo,

allovle to the GON ceresls Hlamoy negotbl

o
Flin 8 . Py
Tniy chanse was

entry.

the cons of dnland transport ves reduced freowm the au

A3y .
(WA

ated a

920

approved by

A

683-08-000-1703

A

T e S e I 1y
CUulvwtlie Ou ()
0
.
‘




	Binder13.pdf
	00000032.tif
	00000033.tif




